(Parenthesis ( ) Indicate Expenditure Decreases)
 
Duplicates/Conflicts with/Companion to/Relates to:
 
 
Duplicates/Relates to Appropriation in the General Appropriation Act:
 
 
SECTION III:  NARRATIVE
 
 
BILL SUMMARY

Senate Bill 83 (SB83) appropriates one million nine hundred thirty-seven thousand dollars ($1,937,000) 
from the General Fund to the University of New Mexico (UNM) Board of Regents for expenditure in 
FY27 to support the establishment of UNM’s Accelerating Resilience Innovations in Drylands (ARID) 
Institute, in cooperation with UNM’s Natural Heritage New Mexico.

[...]

The New Mexico Higher Education Department's (NMHED’s) analysis of this bill focuses on the higher 
education implications of the proposed legislation. Additional insight may be obtained from other 
agencies’ analyses.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

SB83 contains an appropriation of one million nine hundred thirty-seven thousand dollars ($1,937,000) 
from the General Fund to UNM's Board of Regents for expenditure in FY27. Any unexpended balance 
remaining at the end of FY27 shall revert to the General Fund.

UNM submitted this funding request in the amount of one million nine hundred thirty-seven thousand 
dollars ($1,937,000) to NMHED for possible incorporation into the NMHED higher education funding 
recommendation. NMHED submitted its higher education funding recommendation to the New Mexico 
Department of Finance and Administration (NMDFA) and the Legislative Finance Committee (LFC) on

[...]

and community needs, we are requesting one million nine hundred thirty-seven thousand dollars 
($1,937,000). The cost breakdown per item is summarized below:
(1) To analyze air quality data and develop messaging around health risks and interventions in South 
Valley Albuquerque will cost one hundred eleven thousand dollars ($111,000) (support 1 graduate 
student, 1 undergraduate, 2 staff).

(2) To quantify methane leaks from abandoned oil and gas wells will cost four hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($450,000) (support 3 graduate students, 2 undergraduate students, 1 postdoc, and 1 staff; 
contracting with the NM start-up company Earth & Planetary Insights). 

(3) To quantify the impact of wildfire and bark beetle outbreaks on carbon stored in rangeland and 
forested ecosystems will cost three hundred sixty-six thousand dollars ($366,000) (support 1 graduate 
student, 2 undergraduate students, 1 postdoc, 2 staff). 

(4) To maintain BEMP water and bosque health data collection along the Rio Grande, and add a new site 
and student programming to SIPI will cost four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) (support 3 interns, 
3.5 staff, and 1 community workshop). 

(5) Tribal Research Co-Production and Information Dissemination will cost one hundred thirty thousand 
dollars ($130,000) (support 1 graduate student, 1 staff, and participant support for Tribal community 
members).

(6) To develop and incorporate new datasets and geospatial layers into decision-support tools and hold 
data science workshops and trainings for communities and agencies is three hundred sixty-eight thousand 
dollars ($368,000) (support 1 undergraduate, 6 staff, 1 stakeholder workshop, and 3 data science 

workshops/trainings). 

(7) Two staff will support the overall project and ensure milestones, metrics, and deliverables are met: 
part time ARID Sr Program Manager and full-time Program Manager at one hundred twelve thousand 
dollars ($112,000)."

PERFORMANCE IMPLICATIONS

N/A

ADMINISTRATIVE IMPLICATIONS

SB83 would require administrative coordination by UNM to implement the proposed ARID Institute 
activities, including hiring and supervision of project staff and student employees, management of